

Iresh

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 12892 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1126 OF 2023

WRIT PETITION NO. 2829 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 992 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2829 OF 2023

WITH

MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 253 OF 2022

Sheetal Nilesh Dahanukar

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Nilesh Purshottam Dahanukar

.....Respondent

Mr. Puneet Chaturvedi i/b Mr. Pushkar Naik for the petitioner
Mr. Nitin Nitin V. Gangal a/w Ms. Namita Mestry, Ms. Perna Shukla
and Ms. Prapti Karkera for respondent in WP 12892/2022 and
1126/2023

Mr. Rajendra Pai, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Namita Mestry, Ms. Perna
Shukla, Ms. Prapti Karkera and Ms. Prajakta Shringarpure for
respondent in WP 2829/2023 and MCA 253/2022

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 11th SEPTEMBER 2024

ORDER:

1. I have partly heard the parties. During the course of arguments,

this Court suggested that the parties should make one genuine attempt to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement. This suggestion was made keeping in mind the welfare and interest of the minor child.

2. Parties are present in the Court. Learned counsel for the parties on instructions submit that they would be agreeable to go for a mediation before any Mediator suggested by the Court. This Court suggested the name of Ms. Manjula Rao, Senior Advocate. Learned counsels for the parties have confirmed that Ms. Manjula Rao, Senior Advocate has agreed to mediate.

3. By consent, Ms. Manjula Rao, Senior Advocate is appointed as mediator. Charges, if any, shall be paid by the respondent-husband. Learned advocate for the petitioner to intimate this order to the learned Mediator.

4. Learned Mediator is at liberty to issue necessary directions regarding payment of mediation charges, if any.

5. In the meantime, respondent-husband agrees that he shall compensate the petitioner-wife for her visits to Nashik for availing the order of access. He submits that respondent-husband shall re-imburse

the amounts of her hotel expenses on petitioner-wife submitting the bills through advocate at Nashik. Respondent-husband further agrees to pay an amount of Rs. 5,000/- towards her travelling expenses to visit Nashik for availing order of access. The amount towards travelling expenses shall be transferred by the respondent-husband to the petitioner-wife's bank before the date of access.

6. List all the petitions under the caption for 'Settlement' on 18th October 2024.

7. Interim order operating in these petitions to continue till the next date.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]